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2. 2% el IADEI 23— IV T aTIVF v RIVE—REBMIILTWSEE BLRE. 7
SR EE, FvTOATR)EFERTBESICHEDLET,

DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

AEVEI 21— IVEIRDFHEET SIS 1L, DDRS_A2F fIEDDR5_B2V 4 v b ik
TRTEEHHHLET,
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—2DNT—%F 7L, ALY M SERI—FERVTEELY,
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1. A—RZEYR—FI2HERAOY M ERLE T, PCTr—AE@/\XILH 5, £BEAOY
AN—ZRIALET,

2. A—RFZEAOy McabE, X0OY MIRLIFENCEETH—RFZERLUTIFE Y,

3 HEERA— AN AOv MCRSICEBEEN T LR LTCEELY,

4 H—FDRET Sy bR CTPCT—AEE/ \RIVICEELE T,

5. HRRA— R ZINTEIMIF 5. PCTr—RAA/N—ZTICRLE T,

6. AE1—2DEREAVICLET, BREIGCT BIOSt Y M7y FITHE LIRERA—F
ISR ETFBIOSEREZITNE T,
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USB 2.011.1 R—F
USBAR— & USB20N1 A Y R—FLE T, TDR—IZUSB 7/ \ A AFBICERLE T,
SMA 77 F XY %— (2T2R)O®
CDOAXGBZ—EBWTCT VT EEHRLET,
TUTTET VTR AR TH S T T T EEL AT EEDR
EERELET,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A K— b ()

USB 3.2 Gen 2 7R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 fE#k & 7R— M L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K T USB 2.0 114k
EEEMRBIET, TOR— % USB 7/\1 ABITEABLETY,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A K— I () (Q-Flash Plus FK—F)

USB 3.2 Gen 2 7R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2 fEA#k & T 7R— b~ L. USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K T USB 2.0 114k
EEIMENGIEY, CODR— % USB 7/\1 ABITERLE Y, Q-Flash Plus) & {E Y
BEIC, TOR—RMTUSB 75w a ABUEBALTLIEELY,

DisplayPort(®2

DisplayPortld. WAMBEEXEEZ Y R— M 2EmET V2)VEBRNEBES —T 1 4 &R
£ LE 9, DisplayPortl&, HDCP 2.3 DOV T REAHZ A LE Y R—FCEXY, TD
R—h&EEALT, DisplayPortx HHR— Mg 2 EZRICHEHTL £ T, 7% : DisplayPortifiTid
4096x2304@60 HzDERAFRREZ HR— b LETHN Y R— MENBRIBDOFEREILFER
TNBEZARICEOTEBVET,

HDMI R— 622

Hnm ™ HDMI 7R— & HDCP 2.3 (T L. RJLE— TrueHD & T DTS HD
wesoemmon e nremee < AR~ A —TA AR AT R—FLTVET, &K 192KHz/24 £
MDA F v IV LPCM A—T 4 A AEYR—FLE T, TOR—MEFERLT HDMI
EHR—NIBEZAITERLE T, T R— M 2RARREIL 4096x2160@60 Hz T H\
HR— M 2REBEORGEILFERT 2T 2—ITKELE T,

DisplayPort/ HDMIt% 28 % 52 B1&. &49 7 74U b DE A B4 2SR % DisplayPort/HDMI
IEERELTLIEELY, (BB %I AN =T 1 VIV AT LIS TRENET.)

USB 3.2Gen1 R—F
USB3.2Gen 1 7/R— & USB3.2Gen 1 {1#x%&E T /R— L. USB2.0 k& N H I E T,
TDiR— % USB 7/ \A RBICERALET,

) Q-Flash PlustgE% (£ Bl T B CId. GIGABYTE 77t b MEEKEEE | DRX—I%
TBEBEEL,

(£2) EEOTR—MICPUICKOTRGZHED BV ET,

@ Z790 AORUS ELITE X AX WIFI7 D,
® Z790 AORUS ELITE X AX (D d#,




USB Type-C® ;R—

1JJN—<TL USB R— & USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 {4 & H7/R— L. USB3.2Gen2, USB3.2Gen1 35
KU USB 2.0 fHikE MR B E T, TODR— b USB 7/ ZBITERLET,
RJ-45LAN K—F

Gigabit 1—1 % I LAN R— & &K 2.5 Gbps DT —RERIXRED A > 2—2y MERE
HRMLE Y, LTI, LAN /R— b LED DIREEE R LE T,

TOTAETA  RELED: TUTAET A LED:
e
e wE |50 RE | 5
s 8 25Goos D7 — SRR | | A | T — A ORBEFCT
M HLUD 10 07— GEREE | |4 | T—5EREELTLEEA
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LAN R—
SAVT7IM7AY MRAE=HA=T I
SAVT I MNEF T,
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FE% SIPDIF KA R 2—

COARIZ—ITEY, FORVHEA — T B K N BNGA — T 4 YRATLT
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LeHET ORI AT FA VAR E— D ERENTVO BT EERBLTLEEL,

F—FAATv v IRE

S /2\;:37;}/[// AF vV |51 F eIV T F VRV
0 21 YTINTAVERE=S ) i} ) )
7’k
® (AT RE—H—TT+ v v v
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YA RRE=H—T Tk
TV MNARIVRAIA IR
—1FTO—T7— v v
RE—H-FIb

F—FAADY TN ITEEALT A—F A Dy s DREAEETEE
T, 71ch F—FAAERET DIk, A—F1 4V T MITTI T RERTC

T,
o A—=TAFV T I TOEMEREICDOVTIE. GIGABYTEDWebt 1 hETE
T,

https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html

—TIWEBDAL RICRT—R—FH 55—V EERDALE T,
o T=JIVERINTIRIE, ORI 2—D 5B B ERWVTLIZE WL, 7=
ARV Z—REFCY 3— I 2RREBZD DT BITEVEDHERWLTIEELN,

é o BENARVARYZ—(TEEENT T IVER AT RIE, SICEDESED ST
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RST_SW (Ut kK% )
Uty MRV EERTBE, N~ RO PHRESRLI), N~ RO 7 FANE L& E
IS AT —ADBE A1~ 2R Uty MBI ERTEET,

o

Uty FRZ G WKDODDEREE NV BZ TERT B ENTEEXT, BINDZR
IERITIBIODICREZ U E) YT B, SISO T, GIGABYTE 17
;7;4 E?leost\y b7y T R=TICBIL. [RST_SW (MULTIKEY)] Z#&3RL T
SEEEEL,

CLR_SW (%1 PCMOS £ & )
Z?/ﬁz;_j\’fﬁﬁﬁ?%&\ BIOS & EZ V)7 L. HEITISE LT CMOS (&% HRrBEEEEIC) &
Y NCE °

o

CLR_SW

« JUTCMOSRZ > EERT ZHIC. 43 AE1—2DEREA 7ICL, IVt
/ \ VOSBRI RFEHRVNTEEL,
o YRTLDERDADEEE CMOS T REVEFBLENTLIEEL, &
AT vy A7 LTT—2hkbnfzl), IBIENECHENHHYE T,
o YRTLHBREB LK. BIOSERER TIHHERICRET 20 FHTHREL
TLFEEL (Load Optimized Defaults 133R) BIOS SR EAFEICRE L LI (EEMIE
GIGABYTE Tz 744 bD IBIOStz Y 77w /) R—=T % TBIRLZE LY,




QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus K% >/)

Q-Flash Plus Tld. Y A7 LDEFRHNTINTNDEE (S5/+4w AT IREE) (T BIOS AFHY
BTEDTEEY, HFD BIOS & USB AT IRIZEL TERAAR— MIIERT S & Q-Flash Plus
RE =S 21T TEERIC BIOS EBH CEE T, QFLED &, BIOSDX Y F I B X UEH
TEEDBIREND LBl A1 VBIOSDHERN T T TBHEAEELELET,

CJ<4——CQFLED

O,
) (s

o

QFLASH_PLUS

@ Q-Flash Plust&BE%fEFIC T B ICIE. GIGABYTE W JHA b DRBE#EE ) DA—
IETBIEEEN,

AT—32ALED

AT —RALEDIE, VAT LDEFIZAEZICCPU, A B, 571 v I AH—R $LUFXL—
TA VT VAT LD ERICHIEIRAER FKRLE J, CPU/DRAM/VGALEDA /T T W35 E1E.
WIETBT/I\A ZADEBICEEL TWVEWT EEEKRLE Y, BOOTLEDA =T LTWBI5E.
AR =T A VI VAT LEGFRIHFAALTWNVEWNT EEERLEY,

CPU:CPURT—4X ALED
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VGA: 7 S 71 v AH— K A7 —ZZLED
BOOT: AL —TF 1 VIV RTLAT—5ALED
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1) ATX_12V_2X4 _1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 11) F_PANEL
2) ATX 12) F_AUDIO
3) CPU_FAN 13) F_U32C
4) SYS_FAN1/2/3 14) F U32
5) SYS_FAN4_PUMP 15) F_USB1/F_USB2
6) CPU_OPT 16)  SPITPM
7) LED C 17) THB_C1/THB_USB4_C2
8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 18) CLR_CMOS
9)  SATAS3 2/3/4/5/6/7 19) BAT
10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2M_SB 20) RST

A\

NEBT I A ZAEERTT BRI, LULTFDHA RSA 0 ZHBHRH<EE

£9. 7/ \/rxb\%%ﬂ?ré:lz’]@—tqﬁ_ﬂum\éLt%ﬁ*éwt,it

TINA ZERIA BRI, T/ \ A RAEAE1—ZDINT—DHF Tl TWNBTE
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o TINAABEEE LI O E1—20/I\T—%EA T BRI, TINA ZADT—T 11
AP —R—FOOAXTZ—IC LoD EFINTWATEARERLE T,
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2IATX (2x4 12V BFEARI 2 —& 2x12 ALV EiE2

EBRIART2—%FERT 5L BREBIII Y —R—RDINTOIVFR—% 2 MREL
BRI BT ENTEE Y, BRIARY 2K a0, T EREBD/\T—
DA TIIZoTWBZE, IRTDT/NA ZADELLEI T SNTWS T E&REEEL T
EO BREARTE2—IE ELLEETCLOE D CERVK IR ENTEIET,
BREBDT—J/VAELWVARTCERIRY 2—IERLE T,
12VERIRTZ—IE. EITCPUICENEMIGLE T, 12V ERIRVZ—HERENTL
HWBE. O 1—RIFEFH LT A,
IREM G T fcdblc. BUHESHICMASNSEREBA CERICEDTE
=HEIDLE T (500WL L), RBELBAZIETEGVERIY M ERICE
3E VAT LDRREI G RB TERWVEELBYET,
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ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2
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ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2:

EUBS| B EUBS| B
1 GND (2x4E°>/12V0D %) 5 +12V (245> 12VDF4)
2 GND (2x4>/12V0D 3%) 6 H2V (2x4E° 12V )
3 GND 7 +12V
4 GND 8 +12V

ATX:

EUES| B EUES| B
1 3.3V 13 3.3V
2 3.3V 14 A2V
3 GND 15 GND
4 +5V 16 PS_ON (V7 FiF

)

5 GND 17 GND
6 +5V 18 GND
7 GND 19 GND
8 BREN 20 NC
9 5VSB (RZ/\A +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
1 HV(2x12 E ATXEER)| 23 +5V (2x12 E7> ATX )
12 33V E ATXER)| 24 GND (2x12 > ATX E2FH)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3 (7 7 N\ &)
ZDOIY—R=RDT 7Ny ZEINUE Y TY, [FEAEDT 7Y AL SRIEARL
BETDMENTWES, 777 — DIV a2 E ELVARICERLTCREWN (&
WARGR—=TAVIET7—AIETY), REI bO—/UEREZBMICT BICIE, T 7VRE
AV MA-IVRET DT 72 ERT 2R EN BN E T, RBOMEERITY DT8IT, PCT
— ARV AT LT 7 ZBR)MFE T EZH\BHLET,
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5) SYS_FAN4_PUMP (¥ ATLI7 7 VIIKARY TRAYA)

TTPUIKABRY TN AE4E T BRICESR CEALIICEHAINTOET, FEALE
DT 7NV ZNE FRBABRLEREDFESNTWE Y, 7707 —J IV a5 E EL
WABICESRL KT W EWIRT Z—TAVIET7—R G TY), mED > MO—) UisEA
BT BITIE, 77RED b AO—IVERETOT7 70 = FERT2UBELH I LT, FED
WRERIFT B, PCTr—ARERICY AT LT 7 RIS EC L5 HEIHLET,
HOBRY TRT 7o\ ZDRESIEICDUVTIE. GIGABYTE DU 741 ~d IBIOS v
7w R—IcF2EIL. SmartFan 6] Z&ERLCTEBRBEEL,

E EE| B
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! 2 | EEREHIE
q 3 | &
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]
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7)

CPU_OPT (CPU 77 VI H Y TRAY 4)

TTIKARY TAY A4 VT BBITBHE TERLSICRATNTVET, [FLAL
DT 7Ny B, BEABLEREDENTWET, 77—V 5% EL
VAEICER LT R E W (BUOORS 2— I VI3 7 — 48T, mED hO—) LikssE
BT BIciE. 77 RE DY MO VRO 7Y EEET ZRELBYET,

EUES| B&

. 1 GND
2 BERE S

i 3 1w
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CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~3 SYS_FAN4_PUMP CPU_OPT
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TNy RVE, FBHEMTERGB LEDT —7 (12VIGIRB) ZEA T ENTEE Y, Efe &K
2A=PIVDREDT =T IVERKEBIRA (12V)ETHR—FLTVET,

EUES| T
1 12V
jooon 2 G
3 R
q
4 B

RGB LEDT—7 %Ay R 3K LE T, LEDT—TDERLE >

(TS TD=AEH) &, TDOANYEDE 1 (12V) [TEETS
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BEMEDHIET,

LEDT — DR )T SEHT 53ECDUNT L&, GIGABYTEY T 7 H 1 h D MEE#EE ] DX
—IETBREEEL,
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8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 (Addressable RGB Gen2 LED7— 7N\ &)
ANy REVEFERLT BAEREIIA (BV) HLULEDR A256/EDIZAES050 addressable
RGB Gen2 LED7T—/%####: CE %9,

o~ = =]
Geoo) 24 ik J
ARGB_V2_2 (5v)
2 Data
e
i Hooso) 3 ez
4 GND
ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_3

Addressable RGB Gen2
LED7—7

Addressable RGB Gen2 LED7— %\ & |T#EHT L X 9, LEDT—
TRIDERE Y (757 D=FH) %addressable RGB Gen2 LED
TNV EDENIERTEIHELNHIET, RO TERT
& LEDT—THEIE T BRIEEEN DY E T,

LEDT —J D= JTLET ARICDUNT &, GIGABYTEY T 7 kD M #&EE | DX
—IHRTBRTEL,

« LED DEEENER EET DT, addressable RGB Gen1 LED —_/¢& addressable RGB
A Gen2 LED 7—7 &R Uy A | CRIRFEET L mULV T IEE LY,

o TINAREEIIFBREIC, T/INA REQAVE1—ZDINT—HF TITlE>TW

gi;gﬁﬁ@bii TINAZDBEELEVESIC, OV M SERI— %

9) SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s %7 Z—)
SATA =% 2—(FSATA 6Gb/s [CZEE#LL . SATA 3Gbls H5K T SATA 1.5Gbis ~DE #MEHEHF LT
WE T, ENZTNOD SATA T 2—|d, B—D SATA 7/ \A R K= LE Y, Intel* Fv 7
4 b 1 RAIDO. RAID 1, RAID5, S KU RAID10 & RK—~ L& 9, RAID 7 LADREICD
UWTIE. GIGABYTE T 7HA b RAD 7 LA SREHEI DRX—IHTBIBIEEN,
TXP

i 7[C [—=—=1[—=—=]"
"G i At ) TXN

1
2
3
SATA3 4 GND
(2] ]6] 5 | RXN
6
7

EVES| E&
GND

o

RXP
GND

Ee— =
0O wwoEa00] @l

SATAR— b 7Ry NS &BICTT BITIE. GIGABYTE VT 7H1 D IBIOS tv b7
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10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 V7 v F3 ORI 2 —)
M.2SSD (Cld. M.2SATASSD & M.2PCle SSD M2A&FBEA B E T, FEHT B M2 Vi bHE
B5DRA TDM2SSDITHISLTW DD Eg BEERL T FZE LY, M2PCle SSD % M.2 SATA
SSD Ffeldk SATA IN—RRKS4J7%FBUNT RAD € hEERTH LIETEEL A, RAD
;Ezfﬁfitcom? & GIGABYTET T 7H A kD [RAID 7 LAREREI DRX—I%T
=N SL L\o

o

]

o TR i - e e

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus

) 1: M2A_CPU
110
7]
M.2 EZ-Latch —| @ M2P_SB
Click e 5 i
) ) M20_SB
110 80
7]
E9) M2M_SB
0 80 i

< M.2 EZLatch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch Plus DfEFRICBE I 25¥#Id. GIGABYTE VT 744 b aTE
ey,
M.2 EZ-Latch Click % {8 L7z M.2 SSD ERY) {7 : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.htm
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus % {8 L7z M.2 SSD BX Wt : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus % {3 L7z M.2 SSD BX ) 7} L : https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
FRYP—R—RDE— bV IDTHA VI ETIVCESTREZBEDHBVET,
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M.2ZI?;?'S"—LCM.ZWFESSDLUEE&“@"%%@\ LUTDFIBICHESTLZEL,

ATwv7T 1.

M.2 EZ-Latch Click 7 1) v I &BE5HEWICE L, R P —R—RDEe— b o ZBUNLE T,
B {51+% M.2 SSD D@L ER Y £} 7 & B DI TH S, M.2 EZ-Latch Plus 71 7 & 4]
|TERW S E 97 (M2P_SB. M2M_SB %7 2 —H).

110mm 73U M.2 SSD ZEXW {12185k, 9 80mm JIH*S EZ-Latch Plus 7)) v~
EEDNALTLEEL,

AFv72:

M.2 AT Z—DH—</U/\y K (M2A_CPU A7 Z—DIHH—< )V REY) h SIRET
/rilzwjéjﬂhb\‘ LTLIEEL, M2SSD & M.2 AT 2—ICRDITHEALE T,

ATvT 3.

M.2SSD DFHEIER LTI, 7 v T TM2SSD BBEEETNTWA T EAHRLET, < U —
R—Re— bV ERDRE T IVLEHHRLTH S, &I, M2 EZ-Latch Click 71) v
HEEHEYICEIL, E— o ETDOMBICEIAITET,

* BM2 AR Z—hHHR—NS % M2SSD DiEsE:

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v
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M.2, LU SATADART Z—%TEADEDOZEEE:

SATA 27 Z—DF| BT EIE. M2 Vi MBS NT WS T/ \ 1 RADESEITE -
HEEZITDAREMEDHY E T, M2M_SBORTZ—IE. SATA32, 30XV 2 —&/\ > Rig

HEHAELET, FRICEALTE. RORESBIEILETL,

» M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB:

SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA3 7

M.2 PCle SSD

M.2SSDZfEFRALTL

[

v [ FIEEEE. X FIBRA

» M2M_SB:

AR 2—
%ﬁ SSDD SATA3 2 SATA33 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA37
8

M.2 SATA SSD

M.2 SSDZfER L TLY

N

v (FIFRIRE. X (FIAARE
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11) F_PANEL (BE/\ZRILAY &)

o

TEDEVEFNHE, INT=ZAA1 Y F, ULy bRA Y F AE—7H— PCT—ABIRARAN
ANY R =ADA I —2— (JNT—LEDPHDD LEDZ: &) # 45k L £ 9, T BRRIC
[E HE—DENTERELTLIEEL,

[/37—LEo] [Xo—=A v F]|[RE=H—

.
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0e = : + & =
[E =] aTo o,
- @® D -IEI 4 EEE
[=——— =3 =
— 35
[0 o emOlt] & N=FFZ17| Vv b J\T— LED
707471 LED||[RA Y F
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BEINY &

PLED/PWR_LED (ZEJRELED):
JZFLRA [LED | PCT—ABIE/N\RIVDERAT —RAA > I —2—|TEHLE
T—B2A G VATLDMEBILTWB EE LEDIEA VTRV E T, Y ATA
) F> | HYS384 R —=TIREEICASTWB EE Ffeld/\T—HF 7Tk
S3/S4/S5 *7 2CWBEE (S5). LED IEF 7T E T,

« PW(\T—RAYF):

PCH —ABIE/NNXIVDEIRRAT —RRA VI —R—| R LE T, NIy FHEE
AL RTLDINT—5F 7T BHEERE CEELT (FEHMAIZGIGABYTE VT 7H1 |
D IBIOS & ’77w ) R—IIc#EEN L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTNI & TH R F2ELY),

« SPEAK (RE—7H—):

PCT —ADFIE/ \RIVBRAE—A—ICERLE T, YATLIK E=FI—REEST T
ETCYVRTLDREMAT —RZAERELE T, VAT LARFHFICREHIERHI NGNS
B RVWE—TEN EBRVET,

« HD(\—RRF>A 7707147+ LED):

PCT—RBIE/NNRIVDIN—=RRZA T 7o T74ET 4 LEDITEFHELET, /I\—FFZ1 7
DTF—2DFHEERITOCVWBEE LED IFA VBT,

RES (2w hAAYF):

PCT —AFIE/ \RILDI Yy FAAY FICHEFLE T, A E1—2h T —XLEED
BEEZERTCELEWVMEE Uy BRIy FERL OV E1—2EBESHLET,

+ Cl(PC—RBARARAINY &)

PCT—ANN—BEIAENTNDBIFE. PCr—ADIEHAIAERRPCY —ABIRIRAN R
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z790 A ELITE X WIFI7/Z790 AORUS ELITE X AX/Z790 AORUS ELITE X

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Bl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equi t Regulations 2017 Stat t
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for
indoor use only.

g -

NCC Wireless Statements / #E4R:R 2 &5 E20H :

(EThER B AT M A T

(1) B SE Z RIhRGHRR » IR - A - PSR SR B SRR AR e S R
FHAERINAE - (RTHRESAH 2 (AR (S5 B 2 & F T &R SIRA TR Y - JETLENER - Wik
EHEMTES TSR - A& B BREEEEAEFR 2 REERE  (KhRFESEMAEZEE
IBEE T  REE R BRI 2 T -

(2) MR G S I o 22 A A o

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz L & A83te R4 FX|= HUOIME AL8SI=S MBHELICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For
example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
Z790 AELITE X WIFI7 rev. 1.0 MediaTek Inc. MT7927, RZ738

Z790 A ELITE X WIFI7 rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation BE200

Z790 AELITE X WIFI7 rev. 1.2 Qualcomm® Technologies, Inc. QCNCM865
Z790 AORUS ELITE X AX rev. 1.0 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE
Z790 AORUS ELITE X AXrev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX211NGW

7790 AORUS ELITE X AX rev. 1.2 Intel® Corporation AX411INGW (Killer” AX1690)

Approvals for wireless module MT7927, RZ738:

United States F Europe: South Korea NRRA:
FCC ID RAS MT7927
Canada ISED:
IC: 7542A-MT7927
Australia ACMA: Japan f##E: R-C-MD6-MT7927

& 6 [R] 020-230061
- D230018020
China CMIT: S «( CCAI22Y10090T9

IIT:
CMIIT ID: 2023AJ4534(M)

lLJ‘:’Q/\/SZ;/Sﬂ;F?HTﬁgJIE?’
ST e
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Approvals for wireless module BE200:

United States FCC. Europe Pakistan PTA:

FCC ID: PDIBE20ONG A
[ FcDiPpsstaoNe | pproved by PTA
Canada ISED: c € TAC o 569712023 (( CCAH23Y10520T6

1C: 1000M-BE200NG .
‘Australia ACWA Tndia WPC Serbia A Ukraine:

ETA-SD-20230807704 C,‘; ,
=
o 23 UATRO28

Singapore IMDA:

United Kingdom

cA

South Korea NRRA:

CMIIT ID: 2023A)15349 (M)

Braal 7] 003240052
= D230105003
06538-23-04423 5GHz (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI): EEARE
Befaras it and thsa S5 & 6t (L)
ndor e oy
TP E
D080001
China CMIIT:

Approval no: TRA/TA-R/16505/23

Ha &
AT TR
G712 925 o (BEROONGY

Approvals for wireless module QCNCM865:

SR
SR e Corportion; T

[Qatar CRA
CRA/SM/2023/5-0013388

Serbia:

‘Argentina ENACOM:
CONTIENE

[RIc-29215

Brazil

ANATEL
03368-23-06534

United States FCC Europe:
FCC ID: JCK-QENCM865
Canada SED.
IC: 6655A-QCNCM865
Australia ACMA: India WPC.

ETA-SD-20230403829

11005 25

«( CCAI23Y10030T2

United Kingdom

Japan 48 #5&:

e

W £ OWS2/SIREAERBLTT,
GEOIEDHTENIEBEER )
#IC & D 6GHZIA B BRRLETT
Jordan TRC:
TRC/11/11834/2023

[R] 003-230014
0230011003

CcA

South Korea NRRA:

R-C-QTI-QCNCM865

Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

United States FCC:
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8852CE

Canada ISED:
IC: 6317A-RTL8852CE

Europe:

43

Pakistan PTA
Approved by PTA
TACno: 9.1176/2022

South Korea NRRA:

RCRTKRTLEBS2CE

‘Australia ACMA:

Brazil

ANATEL
20275-22-04076
China CMIIT:
CMIT ID: 2022A19304(M)

India WPC:
ETA-SD-

Japan §8#5&:

&

WA £ OWS2/SIREABRIIETT,
(ESICEDFTSNIIBEEN <)
Wil & D 6GHZIZE A EARLTT.

(] 020220232

Serbia:

1005 22

«( CCAF22Y10250T1

Singapore IMIDA:

United Kingdom:

UK
cA

Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

[&] c03-220256

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX211NG
[Gradaen | c € Approved by PTA ( CCAH21Y10490T7
IC: 1000M-AX211NG TAC no.: 9.308/2021
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: Ukraine:
ETA-5D-20210301679

ot 21

UATRO28

Singapore IMDA:

United Kingdom:

UK
(wf=]

South Korea NRRA:

D080001

T
CMIIT ID: 2021A13091 (M)

Brazil
ANATEL S
12069-21-04423 SGHz (WS2W53): BARE
Belarus: 5GHz band (W52, 53): indoor use only.
TPs (Oman TRA:
China CMIT

Approval no: TRA/TA-R/11342/21

RaTIoN

= FEig qul Ruts
5 2AHAA 1S FA2DI(5150 53500,
3470 5850M12) | AX21INGI

3324071 2020103
AR ntl CorporationChina Tawan

5
(except communicate to high power radio)

Approvals for wireless module AX411NGW (Killer™ AX1690):
United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX411NG
Approved by PTA CCAH22Y10140T1
Canada ISED: TAC no.: 9.1077/2021
1C: 1000M-AX411NG
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: Ukraine:
ETA-SD-20210806393
Japan BT
@& 1T 21 UATR.028
Brazil ’6 [&] 003220252 Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
> 220161003
12070-21-04423 Cn
Belarus: GHz indoor use only South Korea NRRA:

2

China CMIIT:

(Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D08000T
Approval number: TRATA-R/12399/21

CMIIT ID: 2022A1573 (M)

11208 e convoranon
2t 53 (2 2 el
(pusiz zun outiAE

497171 (592571250 AX41INGW
3R 0110
SRR s corporton; Chin T
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 K LX:No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
TEL:+886-2-8912-4000, FAX:+886-2-8912-4005

Fifid KUFERAMTR— M ERFS/R—47 7> https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” K LR (258): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB7” K LA (FR[EFE): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

MR el B TRV @RFEIR—T T4 0 BE*EE TSI
https://lesupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE’

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK
Your submissions wil be dispayed nyour personal Sorlauh) =
page, og in to see the processing staus.
G o & O
] ﬁ 9
Dounloads FaQ Warranty
J 8

SA4 -
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